sioners; and the board of county commissioners of said county may, at their first annual session in each year, or at any subsequent session thereafter of said board, by motion or resolution, appoint one (1) of their number to act for said board in relation to the care of the poor of said county, at a compensation of not more than three dollars (\$3) per day for each day actually and necessarily employed in such capacity, in addition to all other compensation received by said commissioner; but no county commissioner, so appointed, shall receive pay for such services for more than ten days in any one year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS OF THE CITY OF DULUTH FOR THE ERECTION OF A CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING IN THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF DULUTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The treasurer of the city of Duluth is hereby authorized and directed, to pay over on demand, to the treasurer of the board of education of Duluth, all moneys in his hands belonging to the fund known as the sinking fund of the city of Duluth, and also all moneys in his hands belonging to the fund known as the interest fund of said city.

Sec. 2. The treasurer of the county of St. Louis is hereby authorized and directed to pay over, at the regular settlements, to the treasurer of said board, the proceeds of all taxes collected on

account of said funds, or either of them.

SEC. 3. The proceeds of said funds shall be credited by the treasurer of said board to the permanent building fund thereof, and shall be used in the erection of a central public school building within the limits of said independent school district of Duluth, and for no other purpose whatever.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 9th, 1878.